Consequent to this reclassification, the entire 100% shareholding of the Company is now held by public 
shareholders, and there are no promoter or promoter group shareholders in the Company. 

Further during the year, the Company increased its authorised share capital from ₹15,00,00,000 
(Rupees Fifteen Crores only) comprising 1,50,00,000 equity shares of ₹10 each to ₹65,00,00,000 
(Rupees Sixty-Five Crores only) comprising 6,50,00,000 equity shares of ₹10 each, pursuant to approval 
of shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 30th September, 2024. 

Subsequently, the issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital was increased from ₹14,00,00,000 
(Rupees Fourteen Crores only) comprising 1,40,00,000 equity shares of ₹10 each to ₹48,84,00,000 
(Rupees Forty-Eight Crores Eighty-Four Lakhs only) comprising 4,88,40,000 equity shares of ₹10 each, 
by way of allotment of 3,48,40,000 equity shares of ₹10 each for consideration other than cash, 
pursuant to Share Purchase Agreements (“SPAs”) executed for the proposed acquisitions of Welldone

[...]

However, as shareholders of WISPL and MVPL failed to discharge their obligations under the respective 
SPAs, the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 10th July, 2025, resolved to forfeit 2,26,50,000 
equity shares allotted to such shareholders. Consequent to the forfeiture, the Company’s paid-up 
share capital stands reduced to ₹26,19,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Six Crores Nineteen Lakhs only) 
comprising 2,61,90,000 equity shares of ₹10 each. The impact of the forfeiture will be reflected in the 
financial statements of the subsequent period, as shown below: 

Details of Forfeiture of shares: 

Particulars As at 10th July, 2025 As at 31st March, 2025

[...]

100% equity shareholding of M/s Marvelous 

Vickyfoods Private Limited ("MVPL") 

 Conversion of the outstanding dues of creditor (Apple Capital Management Pvt. Ltd.) of Rs. 

1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Only) standing in the books of the company. 

 Issue and allot total 3,51,27,777 (Three Crore Fifty-One Lakh Twenty-Seven Thousand Seven 

Hundred Seventy-Seven) Equity Shares on Pivate Placement Basis. 

 Approved the Limits under Section 185 of the companies Act, 2013. 

 Reappointment of Mr. Raviprakash Narayan Vyas (DIN: 07893486), as the Independent 

Director of the company for the second term of 5 years.